
 
 

About the Survey 
 
The Princeton Review conducted this survey — the company’s 5th annual summer 
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About The Princeton Review 
 

The Princeton Review is a leading tutoring, test prep, and college admissions services company. Every year, it 
helps millions of college- and graduate school–bound students as well as working professionals achieve their 
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PRIVATE COLLEGES 
18% Significantly up (5% or more)  
23% Somewhat up (2 to 4%)  
  Combined indicating up: 41% 
32% About the same  
14% Somewhat down (2 to 4%)  
13% Significantly down (5% or more)  
  Combined indicating down: 27% 
 
PUBLIC COLLEGES 
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15% Somewhat up (2 to 4%)  
  Combined indicating up: 33% 
46% About the same  
09% Somewhat down (2 to 4 %)  
12% Significantly down (5% or more)  
  Combined indicating down: 21% 
 
SOUTHWEST COLLEGES 
25% Significantly up (5% or more)  
19% Somewhat up (2 to 4%)  
  Combined indicating up: 44% 
31% About the same  
19% Somewhat down (2 to 4%)  
06% Significantly down (5% or more)  
  Combined indicating down: 25% 
 
WEST COLLEGES 
03% Significantly up (5% or more)  
24% Somewhat up (2 to 4%)  
  Combined indicating up: 27% 
31% About the same  
21% Somewhat down (2 to 4%)  
21% Significantly down (5% or more)  
  Combined indicating down: 42% 

4) What was your institution’s policy regarding admission test (SATÒ /ACTÒ / IBÒ) scores 
for degree-seeking, first-time applicants for admission for fall 2024?  

ALL RESPONDENTS 
89%  Test optional: did not require scores (but considered them) 
07%  Test blind or test free  
04%  Required scores 
 
PRIVATE COLLEGES 
92%  Test optional: did not require scores (but considered them) 
07%  Test blind or test free  
01%  Required scores  
 
PUBLIC COLLEGES 
80%  % 



MIDWEST COLLEGES 
94%  Test optional: did not require scores (but considered them) 
05%  Test blind or test free  
01%  Required scores 
 
NORTHEAST COLLGES 
92%  Test optional: did not require scores (but considered them) 
08%  Test blind or test free  
00%  Required scores  
 
SOUTH COLLEGES 
80%  Test optional: did not require scores (but considered them) 
03%  Test blind or test free  
17%  Required scores  
 
SOUTHWEST COLLEGES 
88%  Test optional: did not require scores (but considered them) 
00%  Test blind or test free  
12%  Required scores  
 
WEST COLLEGES 
72%  Test optional: did not require scores (but considered them) 
24%  Test blind or test free  
04%  Required scores  
 
5) What do you expect the policy to be for degree-seeking, first-time applicants for 
admission for fall 2025? 
 
85%  Test optional: will not require scores (but will consider them) 
07%  Test blind or test free  
05%  Will require scores  
03%  Have not decided fall 2025
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05%  Test blind or test free  
00%  Will require scores  
00%  Have not decided fall 2025 policy 
 
MIDWEST COLLEGES 
90%  Test optional: will not require scores (but will consider them) 
03%  Test blind or test free  
02%  Will require scores  
05%  Have not decided fall 2025 policy 
 
NORTHEAST COLLGES 
89%  Test optional: will not require scores (but will consider them) 
07%  Test blind or test free  
02%  Will require scores  
02%  Have not decided fall 2025 policy 
 
SOUTH COLLEGES 
72%  Test optional: will not require scores (but will consider them) 
03% 



39%  Important  
  Combined Very important or Important 62%  
28%  Somewhat important  
10%  Unimportant / not considered  
 
PUBLIC COLLEGES 
21%  Very important  
33%  Important  
  Combined Very important or Important 54%  
22%  Somewhat important  
24%  Unimportant / not considered 
 
MID-ATLANTIC COLLEGES 
31%  Very important  
31%  Important  
  Combined Very important or Important 62%  
29%  Somewhat important 
09%  Unimportant / not considered 
 
MIDWEST COLLEGES 
14%  Very important  
37%  Important  
  Combined Very important or Important 51%  
32%  Somewhat important 
17%  Unimportant / not considered 
 
NORTHEAST COLLGES 
30%  Very important  
40%  Important  
  Combined Very important or Important 70%  
25%  Somewhat important 
05%  Unimportant / not considered 
 
SOUTH COLLEGES 
15%  Very important  
47%  Important  
  Combined Very important or Important 62%  
18%  Somewhat important 
20%  Unimportant / not considered 
 
SOUTHWEST COLLEGES 
25%  Very important  
38%  Important  
  Combined Very important or Important 63%  
25%  Somewhat important 
12%  Unimportant / not considered 



 
WEST COLLEGES 
21%  Very important  



 
MIDWEST COLLEGES 
04%  (1-Very low) 
13%  (2-Low) 
  Combined very low or low: 17% 
28%  (3-Moderate) 
25%  (4-High) 
30%  (5-Very High) 
  Combined high or very high: 55% 
 
NORTHEAST COLLGES 
07% (1-Very low) 
23% (2-Low) 
 Combined very low or low: 30% 
35% (3-Moderate) 
16% (4-High) 
19% (5-Very High) 
 Combined high or very high: 35% 
 
SOUTH COLLEGES 
03% (1-Very low) 
21% (2-Low) 
 Combined very low or low: 24% 
34% (3-Moderate) 
18% (4

2 (4



8) Please gauge on a scale of 1 to 5 (1 being very low, 5 being very high) your confidence 
in a timely and smooth release of the FAFSA for 2025-26.   
 
ALL RESPONDENTS 
24%  (1-Very low) 
46%  (2-Low) 
  Combined very low or low: 70% 
24%  (3-Moderate) 
05%  (4-High) 
01%  (5-Very High) 
  Combined high or very high: 06% 
 
PRIVATE COLLEGES 
25%  (1-Very low) 
46%  (2-Low) 
  Combined very low or low: 71% 
24%  (3-Moderate) 
04%  (4-High) 
01%  (5-Very High) 
  Combined high or very high: 5% 
 
PUBLIC COLLEGES 
21%  (1-Very low) 
44%  (2-Low) 
  Combined very low or low: 65% 
24%  (3-Moderate) 
10%  (4-High) 
01%  (5-Very High) 
  Combined high, or very high: 11% 
 
MID-ATLANTIC COLLEGES 
14%  (1-Very low) 
60%  (2-Low) 
  Combined very low or low: 74% 
26%  (3-Moderate) 
00%  (4-High) 
00%  (5-Very High) 
  Combined high, or very high: 0% 
 
MIDWEST COLLEGES 
27%  (1-Very low) 
38%  (2-Low) 
  Combined very low or low: 65% 
29%  (3-Moderate) 
04%  (4-High) 
02%  (5-Very High) 
  Combined high, or very high: 06% 



 
NORTHEAST COLLGES 
20%  (1-Very low) 
49%  (2-Low) 
  Combined very low or low: 69% 
26%  (3-Moderate) 
05%  (4-High) 
00%  (5-Very High) 
  Combined high, or very high: 05% 
 
SOUTH COLLEGES 
28%  (1-Very low) 
41%  (2-Low) 
  Combined very low or low: 69% 
25%  (3-Moderate) 
03%  (4-High) 
03%  (5-Very High) 
  Combined high, or very high: 06% 
 
SOUTHWEST COLLEGES 
27%  (1-Very low) 
47%  (2-Low) 
  Combined very low or low: 74% 
13%  (3-Moderate) 
13%  (4-High) 
00%  (5-Very High) 
  Combined high, or very high: 13% 
 
WEST COLLEGES 
35%  (1-Very low) 
38%  (2-Low) 
  Combined very low or low: 73% 
15%  (3-Moderate) 
12%  (4-High) 
00%  (5-Very High) 
  Combined  high, or very high: 12% 
 
9) Some state legislatures have introduced (or passed) legislation to block or restrict 
colleges’ DEI (Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion) initiatives, policies, and programs. Some 
private colleges’ boards and administrators are taking steps to protect and promote DEI 
efforts. What is your opinion with respect to this subject? 
 
ALL RESPONDENTS 
94% DEI efforts should be protected and supported 
06% DEI efforts should be blocked or restricted 
 



PRIVATE COLLEGES 
95% DEI efforts should be protected and supported 
05% DEI efforts should be blocked or restricted 
 
PUBLIC COLLEGES 
89% DEI efforts should be protected and supported 
11% DEI efforts should be blocked or restricted 
 
MIDWEST COLLEGES 
93% DEI efforts should be protected and supported 
07% DEI efforts should be blocked or restricted 
  
NORTHEAST COLLGES 
98% DEI efforts should be protected and supported 
02% DEI efforts should be blocked or restricted 
 
MID-ATLANTIC COLLEGES 
96% DEI efforts should be protected and supported 
04% DEI efforts should be blocked or restricted 
 
SOUTH COLLEGES 
80% DEI efforts should be protected and supported 
20% DEI efforts should be blocked or restricted 
 
SOUTHWEST COLLEGES 
91% DEI efforts should be protected and supported 
09% DEI efforts should be blocked or restricted 
 
WEST COLLEGES 
96% DEI efforts should be protected and supported 
04% DEI efforts should be blocked or restricted 
 
10) Which of the following characterizes your general view with respect to the current 
and potential use of AI (Artificial Intelligence)-based resources by administrators as well 
as by students in the college application and admission process? 
 
ALL RESPONDENTS 
15% I am excited about the ways AI is being and can be used 
04% I am concerned about the ways AI is being and can be used 
78% Both of the above 
03% Neither of the above 
 
PRIVATE COLLEGES 
13% I am excited about the ways AI is being and can be used 
04% I am concerned about the ways AI is being and can be used 
80% Both of the above 
03% Neither of the above 



 
PUBLIC COLLEGES 
22% I am excited about the ways AI is being and can be used 



· Academics / quality and quantity of course offerings 
· Affordability / cost of attendance and level of financial aid for students 
· Social justice / commitments to promoting diversity and addressing discrimination 
· Student activism / campus protests related to political, environmental, or economic change 
 
ALL RESPONDENTS 
#1 Affordability / cost of attendance and level of financial aid for students 
#2 Academics / quality and quantity of course offerings 
#3 Social justice / commitments to promoting diversity and addressing discrimination 
#4 Student activism / campus protests related to political, environmental, or economic change 
 
 

 
 
12) Please rank the same list in terms of issues you expect will matter most among your 
institution’s administrators this school year. Number them from 1 to 4 with 1 being the 
most important, and 4 the least (comparatively).   
 
ALL RESPONDENTS 
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